industry and federal standards can be found in Exhibit A. These changes are not forecast to
materially impact cost effectiveness.

Public Service Commission of Utah
February 9, 2016
Page 9

Mid-Market Incentives

Tubular light emitting diodes (TLEDs). Add as an eligible measure within the midmarket
incentive channel.  Market acceptance of this technology has reached a point of standard
customer replacements. This will allow business customers who may wish to install TLEDs
through maintenance budgets over extended periods of time access to this incentive channel.

Cost Effectiveness

Tables 2 and 3 below, pulled from Exhibit B, present the expected cost-effectiveness of the
revised wattsmart Business program, revised trade ally lighting delivery channel, and Mid-
Market channel with its current measure offerings. Detailed inputs and results, including
sensitivity analysis, are presented in Exhibit B. The program is expected to remain cost-effective
from the Utility Cost Test and the Total Resource Cost Test perspectives under all scenarios.

Table 1. 2016-17 Wattsmart Business Program Costs

Measure Year Admin Delivery
Incentives

Total
Utility
Costs

Participant
Incremental

Cost

Business as Usual 2016-
2017 $1,600,000 $15,639,746 $62,883,463 $80,123,208 $146,429,541

Proposed with
Changes

2016-
2017 $1,600,000 $15,639,746 $50,290,840 $67,530,585 $138,505,053

Proposed with
Changes +10%
Participation

2016-
2017 $1,600,000 $17,203,720 $55,319,924 $74,123,644 $152,355,559

Proposed with
Changes -10%
Participation

2016-
2017 $1,600,000 $14,075,771 $45,261,756 $60,937,527 $124,654,548

Lighting Only –
Business as Usual

2016-
2017 $400,000 $4,811,285 $29,344,849 $34,556,134 $71,333,845

Lighting Only with
Proposed Changes

2016-
2017 $400,000 $4,811,285 $16,772,904 $21,984,189 $63,458,651

Lighting Only with
Proposed Changes
+10% Participation

2016-
2017 $400,000 $5,292,413 $18,450,195 $24,142,608 $69,804,516

Lighting Only with
Proposed Changes
-10% Participation

2016-
2017 $400,000 $4,330,156 $15,095,614 $19,825,770 $57,112,786

Public Service Commission of Utah
February 9, 2016
Page 10

Table 2. 2016-17 UT Wattsmart Business Program Annual Savings

Measure Year
Gross
KWh

Savings

Realization
Rate

Adjusted
KWh

Savings

Net-to-
Gross

Percentage

Net KWh
Savings

Measure
Life

Business as
Usual

2016-
2017 451,861,903 95% 428,470,236 86% 369,433,382 12.2

Proposed with
Changes

2016-
2017 430,457,930 95% 409,848,779 87% 354,849,367 12.2

Proposed with
Changes +10%
Participation

2016-
2017 473,503,723 95% 450,833,657 87% 390,334,304 12.2

Proposed with
Changes -10%
Participation

2016-
2017 387,412,137 95% 368,863,901 87% 319,364,430 12.2

Lighting Only
– Business as
Usual

2016-
2017 180,919,492 88% 159,804,959 80% 128,206,829 13.0

Lighting Only
with Proposed
Changes

2016-
2017 159,937,059 89% 141,550,242 80% 113,789,474 13.0

Lighting Only
with Proposed
Changes +10%
Participation

2016-
2017 175,930,765 89% 155,705,266 80% 125,168,421 13.0

Lighting Only
with Proposed
Changes 10%
Participation

2016-
2017 143,943,353 89% 127,395,218 80% 102,410,527 13.0

The Program is funded through the Schedule 193 – DSM Cost Adjustment. Any proposed
adjustment to Schedule 193 will be informed by the next tariff rider analysis, which will examine
the combined effect of the current balance, forecasted revenues and forecasted expenditures for
all programs. The Company is not recommending an adjustment to Schedule 193 as part of this
filing.

It is respectfully requested that all formal correspondence and staff requests regarding this matter
be addressed to:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com
   michael.snow@pacificorp.com

By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center